

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: A & C FREEMAN LIMITED

Company Number: 07627866



XB6VLC3E

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 24/06/2022

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 16/06/2022

Charge code: 0762 7866 0005

Persons entitled: UNITED TRUST BANK LTD

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED

AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A

CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: TONY BLAKE



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 7627866

Charge code: 0762 7866 0005

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 16th June 2022 and created by A & C FREEMAN LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 24th June 2022.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 24th June 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Cardinal House 20 St Maryll Parachage Manchester M3 2LY

Dated 16/6/2022

MORTGAGE OF CHATTELS

Between A & C Freeman Ltd

and

UNITED TRUST BANK LIMITED

This Deed is dated	141	61	La. C 2 Lag.
--------------------	-----	----	--------------

Darting

(1) UNITED TRUST BANK LIMITED of One Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9AW (Financier).

Background

- (A) The Financier has agreed to enter into the Finance Agreement with the Company.
- (5) Under this dead, the Company is to provide security to the Financier for the obligations of the Company to the Financier under the Finance Agressment.

Agreed terms

1. Depinitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed

Business Day: a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which commercial banks are open for general business in London and deposits are dealt with in the London Interbank Market;

Chattels: the equipment, vehicles, trucks, plant and machinery, chattels or other tangible equipment and property described in the schedule (including any component parts of those assets from time to time held by the Company (whether or not attached to those assets), together with all additions, alterations, substitutions, replacements, rangulars or modifications of or to those assets from time to time, and all accessories to those assets from time to time (including maintenance and other records, manuals, handbooks, data, drawings and schamatics relating to those assets or documents relating to warranties and patent indemnities given by manufacturers or suppliers of those assets):

Dategatar any parson appointed by the Financier or any Receiver pursuant to clause 12, and any person appointed as attorney of the Financier, Receiver or Delegate;

Event of Default: means the events set out in clause 7 of the Finance Agreement.

Pfnance Agreement: the hire Purchase Agreement detail on around the date hereof between the Company and the Financier;

Insurance Policies: all the contracts and policies of Insurance effected or maintained from time to time in respect of the Chattels;

LPA 1925; the Law of Property Act 1925;

Receiver: a receiver, receiver and manager or administrative receiver of any or all of the Secured Assets appointed by the Financier under clause 10;

Malayant Agraement: means

(a) each agreement for the maintenance, repair or upkeep of the Chettels and any quarantee, warranty or security for the performance of any such agreement; and

Customer September 0

(b) all other contracts, guarantees, appointments, warranties, indemnities and other documents relating to the Chattels to which the Company is a party, which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit.

Secured Assets: all the assets, property and undertaking for the time being subject to any Security Interest created by, or pursuant to, this deed;

Recurred Limbilities: all present and future monies, obligations and liabilities owed by the Company to the Financier, whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally, as principal or surety or in any other capacity, under or in connection with the Finance Agreement or this deed (including, without limitation, those arising under clause 19.3.2), together with all interest (including, without limitation, default interest) accruing in respect of such monies or liabilities;

Security Interests any mortgage, charge (whether fixed or floating, legal or equitable), pledge, ilen, assignment by way of security or other security interest securing any obligation of any person, or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect;

Security Period: the period starting on the date of this deed and ending on the date on which the Financier is satisfied that all the Secured Liabilities have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full and no further Secured Liabilities are capable of being outstanding.

1.2 Interpretation

in this deed:

- 1.2.1 reference to a statute, statutory provision or subordinate legislation is a reference to it as it is in force for the time being, taking account of any amendment or re-enactment or extension and includes any former statute, statutory provision or subordinate legislation which it amends or re-enacts;
- 1.2.2 unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders;
- 1.2.3 unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular include the plural and in the plural include the singular;
- 1.24 a reference to continuing in miletion to an Event of Default means an Event of Default which has not been remedied or waived;
- 1.2.5 a reference to this deed (or any provision of it) or any other document shall be construed as a reference to this deed, that provision or that document as it is in force for the time being and as amended in accordance with its terms or with the agreement of the relevant parties;
- 1.2.8 a reference to a parson shall include a majorance to an individual, firm, company, corporation, partnership, unincorporated body of persons, or any state or any agency of any person;
- 1.2.7 a reference to an amendment includes a novation, re-enactment, supplement or variation (and amended shall be construed accordingly);
- 1.2.8 a reference to make includes present and future properties, undertakings, revenues, rights and benefits of every description;
- 1.2.9 a reference to an authorisation includes an approval, authorisation, consent, exemption, filing, licence, notarisation, registration and resolution;
- 1.2.10 a reference to a requistion includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, inter-governmental or supranational body, agency, department or regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation;

- 1.2.11 a reference to discormings or discorminged means, unless the contrary is indicated, a determination made at the discretion of the person making it;
- 1.2.12 a reference to the Company or the Financier shall include its successors, permitted transferees and permitted assigns; and
- 1.2.13 clause, schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this deed.

1.3 Clawback

If the Financiar considers that an amount paid by the Company in respect of the Secured Liabilities is capable of being avoided or otherwise set saids on the liquidation or administration of the Company or otherwise, then that amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this deed.

i.d Third-party rights

A third party (being any person other than the Company, the Financier and its permitted successors and assigns, any Receiver and any Delegate) fills no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce, or enjoy the benefit of, any perm of this deed.

1.5 Perpetuity period

If the rule against perpetuities applies to any trust created by this deed, the perpetuity period shall be 125 years (as specified by section 5(1) of the Perpetuities and Accumulations Act 2009).

1.6 Schedule

The schedule forms part of this deed and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this deed. Any reference to this deed includes the schedule.

2. COVENANT TO PAY

The Company shall, on demand, pay to the Financier and discharge the Secured Liabilities when they become due.

3. GRANT OF SECURITY

3.1 Legal mortgage

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Company charges to the Financiar whatever estate right or interest which the Company has in the Chattels.

3.2 Fixed charge

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Company charges to the Financiar by way of first fixed charge:

- 3.2.1 all its rights in each Insurance Policy, including the proceeds of any claims under any Insurance Policy, to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3;
- 3.2.2 the benefit of each Relevant Agreement, to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3;
- 3.2.3 the benefit of all other contracts, guarantees, appointments, warranties relating to the Chemists and other documents to which the Company is a party, which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit (including, in each case, but without limitation, the right to demand and receive all monies whatsoever payable to or for its benefit under or arising from any of them, all remadles provided for in any of them or available at law or in acquity in relation to any of them, the right to

compel performance of any of them and all other rights, interests and benefits whatsoever accruing to or for its benefit arising from any of them), to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3; and

3.2.4 all authorizations (statutory or otherwise) held or required in connection with the use of any Secured Assets, and all rights in connection with them.

3.3 Assignment

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Company with full title guarantee assigns to the Financier, subject to a proviso for reassignment on irrevocable discharge in full of the Secured Liabilities:

- 3.3.1 all its rights in each Insurance Policy, including the proceeds of any claims under any Insurance Policy;
- 3.3.2 the benefit of each Relevant Agreement;
- 3.3.3 the benefit of all other contracts, guarantees, appointments, warranties relating to the Chattels and other documents to which the Company is a party, which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit (including, in each case, but without limitation, the right to demand and receive all monies whatsoever payable to or for its benefit under or arising from any of them, all remedies provided for in any of them or available at law or in equity in relation to any of them, the right to compal performance of any of them and all other rights, interests and benefits whatsoever according to or for its benefit arising from any of them), to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3.1 or clause 3.3.2; and
- 3.3.4 all authorisations (statutory or otherwise) held or required in connection with the use of any Secured Assets, and all rights in connection with them,
- 3.3.5 provided that nothing in this clause 3.3 shall constitute the Financier as mortgages in possession.

4. LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY

4.1 Liability not discharged

The Company's liability under this deed in respect of any of the Secured Liabilities shall not be discharged, prejudiced or affected by:

- 4.1.1 any security, guarantee, indemnity, remedy or other right held by, or available to, the Financier that is or becomes wholly or partially illegal, void or unanforceable on any ground;
- 4.1.2 the: financier renewing, determining, verying or increasing any facility* or other transaction in any manner or concurring in, accepting or verying any compromise, arrangement or settlement, or omitting to daim or enforce payment from any other person; or
- 4.1,3 any other act or omission that, but for this clause 4.1, might have discharged, or otherwise prejudiced or affected, the liability of the Company.

4.2 Immediato recourse

The Company waives any right it may have to require the Financier to enforce any security or other right, or claim any payment from, or otherwise proceed against, any other person before enforcing this deed against the Company.

S. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

5.1 Representations and warranties

Customer Signature______

8

The Company makes the représentations and warranties set out in this clause 5 to the Financier.

5.2 Ownership of Secured Assets

The Company to the extent that the Chattele are not owned by the Financier under the Finance Agreement is the legal and beneficial owner of, and has good, valid and marketable title to the Secured Assets.

5.3 No Security Inherental

The Secured Assets are free from any Security Interest.

5.4 No adverse dates

The Company has not received, or acknowledged notice of, any adverse claim by any person in respect of the Secured Assets or any interest in them.

5.5 No fixing

None of the Chattels (or any part of them) is or will be treated as being fixed to any land, premises or other property.

5.8 No adverse coverants

There are no covenants, agreements, reservations, conditions, interests, rights or other matters whatever that materially and adversely affect the Secured Assets.

5.7 No breach of laws

There is no breach of any law or regulation, which materially and adversely affects the Secured Assets.

5.8 No Interference in enjoyment

No facility necessary for the enjoyment and use of the Secured Assets is subject to terms entiting any person to terminate or curtail its use.

5.9 Avoidance of pagurity

No Security Interest expressed to be created under this deed is liable to be avoided, or otherwise set aside, on the liquidation or administration of the Company or otherwise.

5.10 No prohibitions

There is no prohibition on assignment in any Insurance Policy or Relevant Agreement, and the entry into this deed by the Company does not and will not constitute a breach of any Insurance Policy or Relevant Agreement or any other agreement, instrument or obligation binding on the Company or its assets.

5.11 Enforcemble security

This deed constitutes and will constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Company and is and will continue to be effective security over all and every part of the Secured Assets in accordance with its terms.

5.12 Times for making representations and warranties

The representations and warranties set out in clause 5.2 to clause 5.11 are made by the Company on the date of this deed and are deemed to be repeated on each day of the Security Period with reference to the facts and circumstances existing at the time of reputition.

6. COVENANTS

8.1 Nagative pledge and disposal restrictions

The Company shall not at any time:

- 6.1.1 create, purport to create or parmit to subsist any Security Interest on, or in relation to, any Secured Asset other than any Security Interest created by this deed;
- 6.1.2 sell, assign, transfer, part with passession of or otherwise dispose of in any manner (or purport to do so) all or any part of, or any interest in, the Secured Assets; or
- 6.1.3 create or grant (or purport to create or grant) any interest in any Secured Asset in favour of a third party.

6.2 Preservation of Escured Appets

The Company shall not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing that would or might depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the security held by the Financier or diminish the value of any of the Secured Assets (except for expected feir wear and tear) or the effectiveness of the security created by this deed.

8.3 Relevant Agreements

The Company shall not, without the prior written consent of the Financier:

- 6.3.1 waive any of its rights under any Relevant Agreement; or
- 6.3.2 supplement, amend, novate, terminate or permit termination of any Relevant Agreement.

8.4 Company's waiver of set-off

The Company waives any present or future right of set-off it may have in respect of the Secured Usbilities (including sums payable by the Company under this deed).

6.5 Compliance with laws and regulations

6.6.1 The Company shell not, without the Financier's prior written consent, was or permit the Secured Assets to be used in any way contrary to law.

6.5.2 The Company shall:

- 8.5.2.1 comply with the requirements of any law and regulation relating to or affecting the Secured Assets or the use of them or any part of them;
- 6.5.2.2 obtain, and promptly resem from time to time, and comply with the terms of all authorisations that are required in connection with the Secured Assets or their use or that are necessary to preserve, maintain or renew any Secured Assets and
- 6.5.2.3 promptly effect any maintenance, modifications, alterations or repairs that are required by any law or regulation to be offected on or in connection with the Secured Assesse.

6.5 Enforcement of rights

The Company shall use its best endeavours to:

- 6.6.1 procure the prompt observance and performance of the coverants and other obligations imposed on the Company's counterparties; and
- 6.6.2 enforce any rights and institute, continue or defend any proceedings relating to any of the Secured Assets that the Financiar may require from time to time.
- 6.7 Notice of misrepresentations and breaches

The Company shall, promptly on becoming awars of any of the same, notify the Financier in writing of:

- 6.7.1 any representation or warranty set out in clause 5 that is incorrect or mislessing in any material respect when made or deamed to be repeated; and
- 6.7.2 any breach of any covenant set out in this deed.
- 6.8 Motions to be given by Company

The Company shall:

- 6.8.1 within five days of the execution of this deed:
- 6.8.1.1 give notice to the relevant insurers of the assignment of the Company's rights and interest in, and under, each Insurance Policy (including the precede of any claims under that Insurance Policy) pursuant to clause 3.3.1 and procure that each addresses of any such notice promptly provides an acknowledgement of the Financier's interest to the Financier;
- 6.8.1.2 give notice to the other parties to each Relevant Agreement of the assignment of the Company's rights and interest in and under that Relevant Agreement pursuant to clause 3.3.2 and procure that each addresses of any such notice will promptly provide an advanced gement of the Pinancier's Interest to the Pinancier; and
- 6.6.1.3 give notice to the other parties to each other contract, guarantee, appointment, warranty or authorisation relating to the Chattels and any other document to which the Company is a party of the assignment of the Company's rights and interest in and under it pursuant to clause 3.3.3 or clause 3.3.4 and procure that each addresses of any such notice will promptly provide an acknowledgement of the Financier's interest to the Financier.
- 6.8.2 obtain the Financier's prior approval of the form of any notice or acknowledgement to be used under this clause 6.8.
- 6.9 Notice of mortgage

The Company:

8.9.1 shall, if so requested by the Financier, affix to and maintain on each Chattel in a conspicuous place, a clearly legible identification plate containing the following wording:

"NOTICE OF LEGAL MORTGAGE

This vehicle and all additions to it (and ancillary equipment) are subject to a legal mortgage dated in favour of United Trust Bank Limited."

- 6.9.2 shall not, and shall not permit any person to, contain, obscure, after or remove any plate affixed in accordance with clause 6.9.1.
- 8.10 Maintenance of Chattels

The Company shall:

- 8.10.1 at its own expense, maintain each Chattel in good and serviceable condition (except for expected feir wear and tear) in compliance with all relevant manuals, handbooks, manufacturer's instructions and recommendations and maintenance or servicing achievales;
- 8.10.2 at its own expense, renew and replace any parts of the Chattels when they become obsolets, worn out or damaged with parts of a similar quality and of equal or greater value;
- 8.10.3 keep or procure to be kept accurate, complete and up to date records of all repairs, servicing and maintenance carried out on the Chattels;
- 6.10.4 permit the Financier, or such persons as it may naminate, at all reasonable times and on reasonable sedice to enter on any premises of the Company to effect such maintenance or repairs to the Chattels as the Financier or its nominee considers necessary; and
- 6.10.5 not permit any Chattel to ba:
- 6.10.5.1 used or handled, other than by properly qualified and trained persons;
- 6.10.5.2 modified, upgraded, supplemented or altered other than for the purpose of effecting maintenance or repairs permitted by this deed; or
- 6.10.5.3 to be overloaded or used for any purpose for which it is not designed or masonably suitable or in any manner which would invalidate or otherwise prejudice any of the Insurance Policies.
- 5.11 Information

The Company shall:

- 6.11.1 give the Pinancier such information concerning the location, condition, use and speciation of the Secured Assets as this Pinancier may require;
- 8.11.2 permit any persons designated by the Financiar and any Receiver to enter on its premises and inspect and examine any Secured Asset, and the records relating to that Secured Asset, at all reasonable times and on reasonable prior notice; and
- 6.11.3 promptly notify the Financier in writing of any action, claim or demand made by or against it in connection with all or any part of a Secured Asset or of any fact, matter or circumstance which may, with the passage of time, give rise to such an action, claim or demand, together with, in each case, the Company's proposals for settling, liquidating, compounding or contesting any such action, claim or demand and ahall, subject to the Financier's prior approval, implement those proposals at its own expense.
- 8,12 Insurance

The Company shall:

- 6.12.1 Insure, and keep insured, the Secured Assets against:
- 6.12.1.1 loss or damage by fire or terrorist acts;
- 6.12.1.2 other risks, partis and contingencies that would be insured against by reasonably prudent persons carrying on the same class of business as the Company; and
- 6.12.1.3 any other risk, perils and contingencies as the Financier may reasonably require.

Any such insurance must be with an insurance company or underwriters and on such terms as are reasonably ecceptable to the Financiar, and must be for not less than the replacement value of or, if higher, the cost of reinstating the Secured Assets.

- 6.12.2 if requested by the Financier, produce to the Financier the policy, certificate or cover note relating to the insurance required by clause 6.12.1; and
- 6.12.3 If requested by the Financier, procure that a note of the Financier's interest is endocated upon each insurance Policy maintained by it or any person on its behalf in accordance with clause 6.12.1 and that the terms of each insurance Policy require the insuran not to invalidate the policy as against the Financier by reason of the act or default of any other joint or named insured and not to cancel it without giving at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Financier.

6.13 Insurance premiums

The Company shall:

- 6.13.1 promptly pay all premiums in respect of each Insurance Policy and do all ather things recessary to keep that Insurance Policy in full force and effect; and
- 6.13.2 (If the Financier so requires) give to the Financier copies of the receipts for all premiums and other payments necessary for effecting and keeping up each Insurange Policy.

6.14 No invalidation of insurance

The Company shall not do or omit to do, or parmit to be done or omitted, any thing that may invalidate or otherwise prejudice any Insurance Policy.

6.15 Proceeds from Insurance Policies

All monies payable under any Insurance Policy at any time (whether or not the security community by this deed has become enforceable) shall:

- 6.15.1 Immediately be paid to the Financier;
- 6.15.2 (If they are not paid directly to the Financier by the insulairs) be held by the Company as trustee of the same for the benealt of the Financier (and the Company shall account for them to the Financier); and
- 5.15.3 at the option of the Financier, be applied in making good or recouping expanditure in respect of the loss or damage for which such monies are received or in or towards discharge or reduction of the Secured Liabilides or be applied in making good or recouping expanditure in respect of the loss or damage for which such monies are received or, after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable and if the Financier so directs, in or towards discharge or reduction of the Secured Liabilities.

6.16 Payment of outgoings

The Company shall promptly pay all taxes, fees, licence duling, registration charges, insurance premiums and other entgoings in respect of the Secured Assets and, on demand, produce evidence of payment to the Financier.

6.17 Compliance with coverients

The Company shall observe and perform all covenants, stipulations and conditions to which any Secured Assets, or the use of them, is or may be subjected and (if the Financier so requires) produce to the Financier evidence sufficient to satisfy the Financier that those covenants, stipulations and conditions have been observed and performed.

6,18 Maintenence of Interests in Securité Assets



The Company:

- 8.18.1 shall not, without the prior written consent of the Financier:
- 8.19.1.1 grant, or agree to grant, any licence or lease effecting the whole or any part of any Secured Assets; or
- 6.18.12 In any other way dispose of, or agree to dispose of, surrender or create any legal or equitable interest in the whole or any part of any Secured Assets:
- 6.18.2 shall keep the Secured Assets in its sole and exclusive possession at the location agreed with the Pinancier or such other location as the Pinancier may consent in writing and shall not take the Secured Assets, or allow them to be taken, out of England and Wales; and
- 6.18.3 shall, if required by the Financier, in the case of any Secured Assets located on leasehold premises, obtain evidence in writing from any lessor of such premises that it walves absolutely all and any rights it may have now or at any time over any such Secured Assets.

6.19 Registration restrictions

The Company shall procure that no person shall be registered as propriator of any Challel other than the Financier.

7. POWERS OF THE FINANCIER

- 7.1 Power to remark
- 7.1.1 The Financier shall be entitled (but shall not be obliged) to remedy, at any time, a breach by the Company of any of its obligations contained in this deed.
- 7.1.2 The Company irrevocably authorises the Financier and its agents to do all things that are naceasary or desirable for that purpose.
- 7.1.3 Any monies expended by the Financier in remedying a breach by the Company of its obligations contained in this deed, shall be reimbursed by the Company to the Financier on a full indemnity basis and shall carry interest in accordance with clause 14.1.

7.2 Exercise of rights

The rights of the Financier under clause 7.1 are without prejudice to any other rights of the Financier under this deed shall not make the Financier liable to account as a mortgages in possession.

7.3 Financiar has Receiver's powers

To the extent permitted by law, any right, power or discretion conferred by this deed on a Receiver may, after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, be approximated by the Financiar in relation to any of the Secured Assets whether or not it has taken possession of any Secured Assets and without first appointing a Receiver or notwithstanding the appointment of a Receiver.

7.4 Financier's set-off rights

If the Financier has more than one account for the Company in its books, the Financier may at any

7.4.1 the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable; or

CHEMIC SPRING &

7.4.2 the Plannider has received, or is deemed to have received, notice of any subsequent Security Interest or other interest affecting all or any part of the Secured Assets.

transfer, without prior notice, all or any part of the balance standing to the credit of any account to any other account which may be in debit. After making any such transfer, the Financier shall notify the Company of that transfer.

7.5 Induktines

The Financier may, at its discretion, grant time or other indulgence or make any other arrangement, variation or release with any person not being a party to this deed (whether or not any such person is jointly liable with the Company) in respect of any of the Secured Liabilities or of any other security for them without projudice either to this deed or to the liability of the Company for the Secured Liabilities.

- 8. WHEN SECURITY DECOMES EMPORCEABLE
- 8.1 Excurity becomes enforceable on Event of Default

The security constituted by this deed shall be immediately enforcemble if an Event of Default occurs.

8.2 Discretion

After the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, the Financier may, in its absolute discretion, enforce all or any part of that security at the times, in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit, and take possession of and hold or dispose of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

- 9. ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY
- 9,1 Enforcement powers
- 9.1.1 The power of sale and other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA 1925 (as varied or extended by this deed) shall, as between the Financiar and a purchaser from the Financiar, price on and be exerciseable at any time after the execution of this deed, but the Financiar shall not exercise such power of sale or other powers until the security constituted by this deed has become enforcestic under clause 8.1.
- 9.1.2 Section 103 of the LPA 1925 does not apply to the security constituted by this deed.
- 9.2 Extension of statutory powers

The statutory powers of cels, leading and accepting surrenders conferred on mertgagees under the LPA 1925 and by any other statute shall be surrelable by the Financiar under this dead and are extended so as to authorise the Financiar and any Receiver, whether in its own name or in that of the Company, to:

- 9.2.1 grant a lease or agreement to lease;
- 9.2.2 person surpandure of leasess; or
- 9.2.3 grant any option of the whole or any part of the Chattells with whatever rights relating to other parts of it.

whether or not at a premium and containing such coverients on the part of the Company, and on such terms and conditions (including the payment of money to a lessee or tenant on a surrender) as the Financier or Receiver thinks fit.

9.3 Access on enforcement

- 9.3.1 At any time after the Financier has demanded payment of the Secured Liabilities or if the Company defaults in the performance of its obligations under this deed or the Finance Agreement, the Company will allow the Financier or its Receiver, without finitier notice or demand, immediately to exercise all its rights, powers and remedies in particular (and without limitation) to take possession of any Secured Asset and for that purpose to enter on any premises where a Secured Asset is situated (or where the Financier or a Receiver reasonably believes a Secured Asset to be situated) without incurring any liability to the Company for, or by any reason of, that entry.
- 9.3.2 At all times, the Company must use its best endeavours to allow the Financier or its Receiver access to any premises for the purpose of clause 9.3.1 (including obtaining any necessary consents or permits of other persons) and ensure that its employees and officers do the same.

9.4 Protection of third parties

No purchaser, mortgages or other person dealing with the Financier, any Receiver or Delegate shall be concerned to enquire:

- 9.4.1 whether any of the secured Liabilities have become due or payable, or remain unpaid or undischarged;
- 9.4.2 whather any power the Financier, a Receiver or Delegate is purporting to exercise has become exercisable or is properly exercisable; or
- 9.4.3 how any money paid to the Financiar, any Ascelvar or any Delegate is to be applied.

9.5 Privileges

Each Receiver and the Financier is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the LPA 1925 on mortgagess and receivers.

9.6 No liability as mortgages in possession

Neither the Financier, any Receiver nor any Delegate shall be liable to account as mortgages in passession in respect of all or any of the Secured Assets, nor shall any of them be liable for any loss on realisation of, or for any neglect or default of any nature in connection with, all or any of the Secured Assets for which a mortgages in possession might be liable as such.

9.7 Conclusive discharge to purchasers

The receipt of the Financiar or any Receiver or Delegate shall be a conclusive discharge to a purchaser and, in making any sale or other disposal of any of the Secured Assets or in making any acquisition in the exercise of their respective powers, the Financiar, every Receiver and Delegate may do so for any consideration, in any manner and on any terms that it or he thinks fit.

10. RECEIVER

10.1 Appointment

At any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, or at the request of the Company, the Financiar may, without further notice, appoint by way of dead, or otherwise in writing, any one or more persons to be a Receiver of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

10.2 Removal

The Financier may, without further notice, (subject to section 43 of the insolvency Act 1986), from time to time, by way of dead, or otherwise in writing, remove any Receiver appointed by it and may, whenever it thinks fit, appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment may for any reason have terminated.

10.3 Remuneration

The Financier may fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it without the restrictions contained in section 109 of the LPA 1925, and the remuneration of the Receiver shall be a debt secured by this deed, which shall be due and payable immediately on its being paid by the Financier.

10.4 Power of appointment additional to statutory powers

The power to appoint a Receiver conferred by this deed shall be in addition to all statutory and enter powers of the Financiar under the Insolvency Act 1986, the LPA 1925 or otherwise, and shall be exercisable without the restrictions contained in sections 103 and 109 of the LPA 1925 or otherwise.

10.5 Power of appointment exercisable despite prior appointments

The power to appoint a Receiver (whether conferred by this deed or by statute) shall be, and remain, exerciseble by the Financiar despite any prior appointment in respect of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

10.6 Apent of the Company

Any Receiver appointed by the Financier under this deed shall be the agent of the Company and the Company shall be solely responsible for the contracts, engagements, acts, ornissions, defaults, losses and remuneration of that Receiver and for liabilities incurred by that Receiver. The agency of each Receiver shall continue until the Company goes into liquidation and after that the Receiver shall act as principal and shall not become the agent of the Financier.

11. POWERS OF RECEIVER.

11.1 General

- 11.1.1 Any Receiver appointed by the Financier under this deed shall, in addition to the powers conferred on him by statute, have the powers set out in glause 11.2 to clause 11.18.
- 11.1.2 If there is more than one Receiver holding office at the same time, such Receiver may (unless the document appointing him states otherwise) searche all of the powers conferred on a Receiver under this dead individually and to the exclusion of any other Receiver.
- 11.1.3 Any exercise by a Receiver of any of the powers given by clause 11 may be on behalf of the Company, the directors of the Company or bimself.

11.2 Repair and Improve Secured Assets

A Receiver may undertake or complete any works or repairs, alterations, additions, replacements or other acts for the protection or improvement of the Secured Assets as he thinks fit.

11.3 Grant or surronder leaves

A Receiver may grant, or accept surrenders of, any leases, lettings or him affecting any of the Chattals on any terms and subject to any conditions that he thinks fit.

11.4 Employ personnel and advisors

A Receiver may provide services and employ, or engage any managers, officers, servants, contractors, workmen, agents, other personnel and professional advisers on any terms, and subject to any conditions, that he thinks fit. A Receiver may discharge any person or any person appointed by the Company.

11.5 Remuneration

A Reserver may charge and receive any sum by way of remumeration (in addition to all costs, charges and expenses incurred by him) that the Financiar may prescribe or agree with him.

11.6 Realise Secured Assets

A Receiver may collect and get in the Secured Assets or any part of them in respect of which he is appointed, and make any demands and take any proceedings as may seem expedient for that purpose, and take possession of the Secured Assets with like rights.

11.7 Remove Secured Acada

A Receiver may enter any premises where any Secured Assets are located and remove any Secured Assets from the premises without the Company's consent.

11.8 Homogo Bocured Assots

A Receiver may do all such things as may be necessary for the ownership, management or operation of the Secured Assets.

11.9 Dispens of Socured Assets

A Receiver may grant options and licences over all or any part of the Chattels, see, assign, lease and accept surrenders of leases of (or concur in selling, essigning, leasing or accepting surrenders of leases of), all or any of the Secured Assets in respect of which he is appointed in any manner (including, without limitation, by public suction or private sale) and generally on any terms and conditions as he thinks fit. Any sale may be for any consideration that the Receiver thinks fit and a Receiver may promote, or concur in promoting, a company to purchase the Secured Assets to be sold.

11.10 Valld receipts

A Receiver may give valid receipt for all monies and execute all assurances and things that may be proper or desirable for realising any of the Secured Assets.

11.11 Make settlements

A Receiver may make any arrangement, settlement or compromise between the Company and any other person that he may think expedient.

11.12 Bring proceedings

A Receiver may bring, presecute, enforce, defend and abandon all actions, suits and proceedings in relation to any of the Secured Assets as he thinks fit.

11.13 Inggrands

A Receiver may, if he thinks fit, but without projudice to the indemnity in clause 14, effect with any insurer any policy of insurance either in lieu or satisfaction of, or in addition to, any insurance.

11.14 Powers under the LPA 1925

A Receiver may exercise all powers provided for in the LPA 1925 in the same way ** If he had been duly appointed under the LPA 1925, and exercise all powers provided for an administrative receiver in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

11.15 **Barrow**

A Receiver may, for any of the purposes authorised by this clause 11, make money by borrowing from the Financier (or from any other person) either unsecured or on the security of all or any of the Secured Assets in respect of which he is appointed on any terms that he thinks fit (including, if the Financier consents, terms under which that security ranks in priority to this deed).

11.18 Delegation

A Receiver may delegate his powers in accordance with this dead.

11.17 Absolute beneficial owner

A Receiver may, in relation to any of the Secured Assets, exercise all powers, authorisations and rights he would be capable of exercising, and do all those acts and things, as an absolute beneficial owner could exercise or do in the ownership and management of the Secured Assets or any part of the Secured Assets.

11.18 Incidental powers

A Receiver may do any other acts and things that he:

- 11.18.1 may consider desirable or necessary for realising any of the Secured Assets;
- 11.18.2 may consider incidental or conductive to any of the rights or powers conferred on a Receiver under or by virtue of this deed or law; or
- 11.18.3 lawfully may or can do as agent for the Company.

12. DELEGATION

12.1 Delegation

The Financier or any Receiver may delegate (either generally or specifically) by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person any right, power, authority or discretion confirmed on it by this dead (including the power of attorney granted under clause 16.1).

12.2 Torms

The Financier and each Receiver may make a delegation on the terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) that it thinks fit.

12.3 Limbility

Neither the Financier nor any Receiver shall be in any way limble or responsible to the Company for any loss or liability arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any Dalagata.

13. APPLICATION OF PROCESOS

13.1 Order of application of proceeds

All monies received by the Financier, a Receiver or a Delegate pursuant to this deed after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable (either than sums received pursuant to any linearmose Policy), shall (subject to the dailing of any person having prior rights and by way of variation of the LPA 1925) be applied in the following order of priority:

- 13.1.1 In or towards payment of or provision for all costs, charges and expenses incurred by or on behalf of the Financiar (and any Receiver, Delegate, attorney or agent appointed by it) under or in connection with this dead, and of all remuneration due to any Receiver under or in connection with this dead.
- 13.1.2 In or towards payment of or provision for the Secured Liabilities in any order and manner that the Financiar determines; and
- 13.1.3 In payment of the surplus (if any) to the Company or other person satisfied to it.

13.2 Appropriation

Neither the Financier, any Receiver nor any Delegate shall be bound (whether by virtue of section 109(8) of the LPA 1925, which is varied accordingly, or schemeled to pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order between any of the Secured Uablittes.

13.3 Suspense sccount

All monks received by the Financier, a Receiver or a Delegate under this deed (other than sums received pursuant to any Insurance Policy, which are not going to be applied in or towards discharge of the Secured Liabilities):

- 13.3.1 may, at the discretion of the Financier, Receiver or Delegate, be credited to any suspense or securities realised account;
- 13.3.2 shall beer interest. If any, at the rate agreed in writing between the Financier and the Company; and
- 13.3.3 may be held in that account for so long as the Financiar, Receiver or Delegate thinks fit.

14. COSTS AND INDEMNITY

14.1 Conta

The Company shall pay to, or reimburse, the Financier end any Receiver on demand, on a full indemnity basis, all costs, charges, expenses, taxes and liabilities of any kind (including, without limitation, legal, printing and out-of-packet expenses) incurred by the Financier, any Receiver or any Delegate in connection with:

- 14.1.1 this deed or the Secured Assets;
- 14.1.2 taking, holding, protecting, perfecting, preserving or enforcing (or attempting to do so) any of the Financian's, a Receiver's or a Delegates's rights under this deset; or
- 14.1.3 taking proceedings for, or recovering, any of the Secured Liabilities,

together with Interest, which shall accruse and be payable (without the reset for any demand for payment being made) from the date on which the relevant cost or expense arcse until full discharge of that cost or expense (whether before or after judgment, Equidation, winding up or administration of the Company) at the rate and in the manner specified in the Finance Agreement.

14.2 Indemnity

The Company whall indemnify the Financier, each Receiver and each Delegate, and their respective employees and agents, on a full indemnity basis against any cost, charge, expense, tax, loss, liability or demage incurred by any of them as a result of:

- 14.2.1 the exercise or purported exercise of any of the rights, powers, authorities or discretions vasted in them under this deed or by law in respect of the Secured Assets;
- 14.2.2 taking, holding, protecting, perfecting, preserving or enforcing (or attempting to do so) the security constituted by this deed; or
- 14.2.3 any default or delay by the Company in performing any of its obligations under this deed.

any past or present employee or egent may enforce the terms of this clause 14.2 subject to end in accordance with the provisions of the Contracts (Rights or Third Pertine) Acc 1999.

15. PURTHER ASSURANCE

The Company shall, at its own expense, take whatever action the Financier or any Receiver may reasonably require for:

- 15.1.1 creating, perfecting or protecting the sucurity intended to be created by this dead;
- 15.1.2 facilitating the realisation of any Secured Asset; or
- 15.1.3 facilitating the exercise of any right, power, authority or discretion exercise by the Financier or any Receiver in respect of any Secured Asset,

including, without limitation, (if the Financier or Receiver thinks it expedient) the execution of any transfer, conveyance, assignment or assurance of all or any of the assets forming part of (or intended to form part of) the Secured Assets (whether to the Financier or to its nomines) and the giving of any notice, order or direction and the making of any registration.

16. POWER OF ATTORNEY

16.1 Appointment of atterneys

By way of security, the Company irrevocably appoints the Financiar, every Receiver and every Delegate separately to be the attorney of the Company and, in its name, on his behalf and as its act and deed, to execute any documents and do any acts and things which:

- 16.1.1 the Company is required to execute and do under this dead; or
- 18.1.2 any attorney deems proper or desirable in exercising any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions conferred by the deed or by law on the Financier, any Receiver or any Delegate.

16.2 Ratification of acts of attorneys

The Company ratifies and confirms, and agrees to ratify and confirm, anything that any of its atterneys may do in the proper and lewful exempte, or purported exercise, of all or any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions referred to in clause 16.1.

17. RELEASE

Subject to clause 19.3, on the empiry of the Security Period (but not otherwise), the Financier shall, at the request and cost of the Company, take whatever action is necessary to release the Secured Assets from the security constituted by this deed.

18. ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSPER

- 18.1 Assignment by Financier
- 18.1.1 At any time, without the consent of the Company, the Financier may making or transfer the whole or any part of the Financier's rights and/or obligations under this dead to any paraon.
- 18.1.2 The Financier may disclose to any actual or proposed assignee or transferant any information about the Company, the Secured Assets and this dead that the Financier considers appropriate.

18.2 Assignment by Company

The Company may not assign any of its rights, or transfer any of its obligations, under this dawd or enter into any transaction that would result in any of those rights or obligations passing to another person.

19. PURTHER PROVISIONS

19.1 Independent endurity

This deed shall be in addition to, and independent of, any other security or guarantee that the Financier may hold for any of the Secured Liabilities at any time. No prior security held by the Financier over the whole or any part of the Secured Assets shall merge in the security created by this deed.

18.2 Continuing security

This deed shall remain in full force and effect as a continuing security for the Secured Liabilities, despite any settlement of account, or intermediate payment, or other matter or thing, unless and until the Financiar discharges this deed in writing.

19.3 Discharge conditional

Any release, discharge or settlement between the Company and the Financiar shall be deemed conditional on no payment or security received by the Financiar in respect of the Secured Liabilities being evolded, reduced or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any law relating to insolvency, bankruptcy, winding up, administration, receivership or otherwise. Despite any such release, discharge or settlement:

- 19.3.1 the Financier or its nominee may retain this deed and the security created by or pursuant to it, including all certificates and documents relating to the whole or any part of the Secured Assets, for any period that the Financier deems excessivy to provide the Financier with security against any such evoldance, reduction or order for refund; and
- 19.3.2 the Financier may recover the value or amount of such security or payment from the Company subsequently as if the release, discharge or settlement had not occurred.

19.4 Certificates

A certificate or determination by the Financier as to any amount for the time being due to it from the Company shall be, in the absence of any manifest error, conclusive evidence of the amount due.

19.5 Rights cumulative

The rights and remedies of the Financier conferred by this deed are cumulative, may be exercised as often as the Financier considers appropriate, and are in addition to its rights and remedies under the general law.

19.6 Variations and walvers

Any walver or variation of any night or remedy (whether arising under this deed or under the general law), or any consent given under this deed, is only be effective if it is in writing and algued by the walving, varying or consenting party, and applies only in the droumstances for which it was given, and shall not prevent the party giving it from subsequently relying on the relevant provision.

19.7 Further exercises of rights

No act or course of conduct or negotiation by or on behalf of the Financier shall, in any way, amplitude the Financier from examplising any right or remedy under this deed or constitute a suspension or variation of any such right or remedy.

19.8 Delay

No delay or failure to exercise any right or remedy under this deed shall operate as a waiver.

19.9 Single or partial executes

No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy under this deed shall prevent any further or other exercise of that right or remedy, or the exercise of any other right or remedy under this deed.

19.10 Compositation

The restriction on the right of consolidation contained in section 93 of the LPA 1925 shall not apply to this deed.

19.11 Partial invalidity

The invalidity, unenforceability or isegality of any provision (or part of a provision) of this dead under the laws of any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity, enforceability or legality of the other provisions. If any invalid, unanforceable or liegal provision would be valid, enforceable or legal if some part of it were deleted, the provision shall apply with any modifications necessary to give effect to the commencial intention of the parties.

19.12 Countaryarts

This deed may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original and which together have the same effect as if each party had signed the same document.

20. NOTICES

20.1 Service

Each notice or other communication regulard to be given under or in connection with this deed shall be:

20.1.1 in writing, delivered personally or sent by pre-paid first-class letter or fax; and

sent:

20.1.1.1 to the Company at:

United Trust Bank

20.1.1.2 to the Financier at:

One Ropemaker Street, London, ECZY 9 AW

Attention Nathan Hallott

or to any other address as is notified in writing by one party to the other from time to time.

20.2 Resalpt by Company

Any notice or other communication that the Financier gives shall be deemed to have been received:

20.2.1 If sent by fex, when received in legible form;

20.2.2 If given by hand, at the time of actual delivery; and

20.2.3 if posted, on the second Business Day after the day it was sent by pre-paid first-class post.

A notice or other communication given as described in clause 20.2.1 or clause 20.2.2 on a day which is not a Business Day, or after normal business hours, in the place it is received, shall be desmed to have been received on the next Business Day.

20.3 Receipt by Financier

Any notice or other communication given to the Financiar shall be dearned to have been received only on actual receipt.

21. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

21.1 Governing law

This dead and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

21.2 Jurisdiction

The parties to this deed irrevocably agree that, subject as provided below, the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that erises out of or in connection with this daws or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims). Nothing in this clause shall limit the right of the financier to take proceedings against the Company in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdictions, whether concurrently or not, to the extent permitted by the law of such other jurisdiction.]

21.3 Citizen perviou

The Company irrevocably consents to any process in any proceedings under clause 21.2 being served on it in accordance with the provisions of this deed relating to service of notices. Nothing contained in this deed shall affect the right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes affect on the date stated at the beginning of it.



SCHEDULE 1

Chattals:

(Schedule of gopds)

Make / Model / Description of Asset	Registration	Chassis/Sgrisl Number
1960 Mercedes 220 SE Ponton Cabridiet	DR 8353	128030-10
1950 Merendes 170 SV Reg TP- 18-14	TP-18-14	13606027337
1992 Hercelos \$200	ES ACE	12403616797445
1952 Herradas 300 Adensur	XEC 888	3501882
	ige ingegreg gegetele in sterne i sterne	
and the second s		
ninka adalamininka (7, 2002) (2, 2007) (2, 200	100 miles (100 miles (WANGE OF CHIEF A A PARALLEY - 3-2 2-2 miles - 2-4 A TABLE - 4-5 A VIII - 2-4 A VIII
model Himmilitad (4 20 20 20 1998) (cymrud (4 20 20 20 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41	Transport Control of C	The state of the s
The West of Company of State Colonic (within processing and under the Anthony of State Colonic (within the State Colonic (1	The state of the s
- Commence of the company of the com		
Sec. 1999 A recommendation and a contract or desired and application of the paper in the second and additional additional additional and additional additi	The state of the s	$^{-3/2}(-\frac{d}{2}\sqrt{3}\log \log $
мадах чеордоромной УУУ, «Бе 1444) (В 114 Се»)— у тырковот, шеорговот чишаци уденення писта на «Вби» 4 (В 114 се		
estiget (4.6-siff englammen immerse programmen mengammen mengan international encades encodes enclosed in the free menone in	11 and 1-10	

SCHEDULE 2

Redevant Agreements
2115803

Agreement Number:

Signature of Director in the presence of:

Signature of Witness
Name of Witness
Address of Witness
Occupation of Witness
St. 22-549
Compation of Witness
St. 22-549

84 RANGEY ROAD WARBOYS PEZS ZRW.

Executed as a deed for end on behalf of UNITED TRUST BANK LIMITED under a Power of

NOW

Attorney

Attorney for United Trust Bank United

Attorney for United Trust Bank Limited